

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF LABOR – )  
CONGRESS OF INDUSTRIAL ORGANIZATIONS, )

Plaintiff, )

v. )

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, )

Defendant. )

---

Case No. 20-cv-00675-KBJ

Motion hearing set for  
5/14/2020 at 10:30 a.m

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF  
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

HELENE D. LERNER  
*Supervisory Trial Attorney*  
T: (202) 273-3738  
[Helene.Lerner@nlrb.gov](mailto:Helene.Lerner@nlrb.gov)  
D.C. BAR NO. 420455

WILLIAM G. MASCIOLI  
*Assistant General Counsel*

DAWN L. GOLDSTEIN  
*Deputy Assistant General Counsel*

TYLER JAMES WIESE  
*Field Attorney, Region 18*  
T: (952) 703-2891  
[Tyler.Wiese@nlrb.gov](mailto:Tyler.Wiese@nlrb.gov)  
*Federal Office Building*  
*212 3rd Avenue S, Suite 200*  
*Minneapolis, MN 55401*

National Labor Relations Board  
Contempt, Compliance, and  
Special Litigation Branch  
1015 Half Street, S.E., Fourth Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20003  
F: (202) 273-4244

MOLLY SYKES  
[Molly.Sykes@nlrb.gov](mailto:Molly.Sykes@nlrb.gov)  
T: (202) 273-1747  
JESSICA MENDOZA URIOL  
[Jessica.MendozaUriol@nlrb.gov](mailto:Jessica.MendozaUriol@nlrb.gov)  
T: (202) 971-7853  
*Attorneys, Contempt, Compliance and*  
*Special Litigation Branch*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. Introduction.....1

    A. Statutory and Regulatory Background, and Relevant Facts .....1

    B. AFL-CIO’s Complaint and Motion for a Preliminary Injunction.....6

II. The 2019 Amendment Is Procedural and Did Not Require Notice and Comment.....9

    A. The Provision that Regional Directors Must Permit Litigation of and Decide Unit Scope, Voter Eligibility, and Supervisory Status Issues Before the Election Is Procedural .....10

    B. The Amendment’s Incidental Effect Upon the Length of the “Critical Period” for Election Campaigning Does Not Make the Amendment Substantive .....12

    C. The Amendment’s Extension of the Time to Produce a Voter List Is Procedural .....14

    D. The Amendment’s Restriction on Who Can Serve as an Election Observer Is Procedural .....14

    E. The Amendment’s Requirement that Regional Directors Certify Election Results Only After the Board Has Ruled on Requests for Review Is Procedural .....15

III. The 2019 Amendment Is Not Arbitrary and Capricious as a Whole.....17

    A. Standard of Review for Arbitrary and Capricious Challenges .....17

        1. The Board is entitled to extraordinary deference in crafting its own representation procedures .....17

        2. Lawful rules need only be rational and well-explained .....19

    B. The Board’s Explicitly Articulated Goals Are Permissible and Furthered by the Amendment.....21

IV. The Portions of the 2019 Amendment Challenged by AFL-CIO Are Not Arbitrary and Capricious.....25

    A. The 2019 Amendment Provision that Eligibility and Supervisory Status Issues Will Normally Be Litigated at the Pre-Election Hearing and Decided by the Regional Director Prior to the Election Is Reasonable .....25

    B. The 2019 Amendment Provision Requiring Regional Directors to Set Election Dates at Least Twenty Business Days from the DDE Is Rational .....30

C.	The 2019 Amendment’s Requirement that Ballots Be Impounded When a Request for Review Is Filed Within Ten Days of a DDE Promotes Efficiency and Transparency .....	31
D.	The 2019 Amendment Governing the Selection of Election Observers Is a Product of Reasoned Decisionmaking .....	34
E.	The 2019 Amendment’s Three-day Extension of Time for Employers to File and Serve the Voter List Is Not Arbitrary and Capricious .....	37
V.	The 2019 Amendment Does Not Violate Section 3(b) of the Act.....	39
VI.	Even if AFL-CIO’s Challenges to the Provisions It Alleges to Be Substantive Succeed, the Remainder of the 2019 Amendment Is Severable .....	43
VII.	Conclusion .....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allegheny Ludlum Corp.</i> , 333 NLRB 734 (2001), <i>enf'd</i> , 301 F.3d 167 (3d Cir. 2002).....	36
<i>Am. Fed'n of Labor v. NLRB</i> , 308 U.S. 401 (1940) .....	1, 11
* <i>Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. Bowen</i> , 834 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	10
* <i>Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991) .....	42, 43
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 724 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	19, 20
<i>Amalgamated Clothing &amp; Textile Workers v. NLRB</i> , 736 F.2d 1559 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	13
* <i>Associated Builders &amp; Contractors of Tex., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 826 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2016).....	26
<i>Associated Builders &amp; Contractors of Tex., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 2015 WL 3609116 (W.D. Tex. June 1, 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 826 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>Barre-Nat'l, Inc.</i> , 316 NLRB 877 (1995).....	27
* <i>Batterton v. Marshall</i> , 648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	10
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1965).....	3, 30
<i>Browning-Ferris Industries of California, Inc.</i> , 327 NLRB 704 (1999) .....	36
<i>Butera Finer Foods, Inc.</i> , 334 NLRB 43 (2001) .....	35
<i>Carlson v. Postal Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 938 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	43
<i>Certainteed Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 714 F.2d 1042 (11th Cir. 1983).....	21
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. NLRB</i> , 118 F. Supp. 3d 171 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	5
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Sec. &amp; Exch. Comm'n</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	23
* <i>Chamber of Commerce v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 174 F.3d 206 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	15, 17
* <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resource Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	40, 41, 43
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013).....	19
<i>Embassy Suites</i> , 313 NLRB 302 (1993) .....	34
* <i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) .....	20, 26, 36
<i>Equinox Holdings, Inc.</i> , 364 NLRB No. 103 (Aug. 26, 2016) .....	35
<i>Excelsior Underwear, Inc.</i> , 156 NLRB 1236 (1966).....	37
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	20, 36
<i>Ideal Elec. &amp; Mfg. Co.</i> , 134 NLRB 1275 (1961).....	13
<i>In re Barr Labs., Inc.</i> , 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	19
* <i>Inland Empire Dist. Council, Lumber &amp; Sawmill Workers Union v. Millis</i> , 325 U.S. 697 (1945) .....	4, 18, 26
<i>James V. Hurson Assocs. v. Glickman</i> , 229 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	13
<i>Jat Transportation</i> , 131 NLRB 122 (1961) .....	35
<i>Mike O'Connor Chevrolet</i> , 209 NLRB 701 (1974), <i>enf. denied on other grounds</i> , 512 F.2d 684 (8th Cir. 1975).....	16, 33
<i>Multicultural Media, Telecom &amp; Internet Counsel v. FCC</i> , 873 F.3d 932 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	19
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Waterfront Emp'rs v. Solis</i> , 665 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2009).....	12
<i>Nat'l Whistleblower Center v. NRC</i> , 208 F.3d 256 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	14
* <i>NLRB v. A.J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1946) .....	4, 18

*NLRB v. Sav-On Drugs, Inc.*, 728 F.2d 1254 (9th Cir. 1984) (en banc)..... 41  
*NLRB v. Waterman S.S. Corp.*, 309 U.S. 206 (1940) ..... 18  
*Ozburn-Hessey Logistics*, 366 NLRB No. 177 (Aug. 27, 2018), *aff'd in part, rev'd on other grounds*, *Ozburn-Hessey Logistics, LLC v. NLRB*, No. 19-1054, 2020 WL 1199264 (6th Cir. Mar. 12, 2020)..... 16  
*Pickus v. United States Board of Parole*, 507 F.2d 1107 (D.C. Cir. 1974) ..... 15  
*Pub. Citizen v. Dep't of State*, 276 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 12  
*Reeder v. FCC*, 865 F.2d 1298 (D.C. Cir. 1989) ..... 12  
*Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.*, 568 U.S. 145 (2013)..... 19  
*Time Warner Cable, Inc. v. FCC*, 729 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2013) ..... 17  
*Union of Concerned Scientists v. NRC*, 920 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 20  
*United States v. Picciotto*, 875 F.2d 345 (D.C. Cir. 1989) ..... 10  
*Van Hollen, Jr. v. Fed. Election Comm'n*, 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016) ..... 19, 25  
*Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Resources Defense Council*, 435 U.S. 519 (1978) ..... 24  
*VT Hackney, Inc.*, 367 NLRB No. 15 (Oct. 24, 2018)..... 12

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(A)..... 9  
 5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(B)..... 10  
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 6, 17  
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C)..... 6  
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D)..... 6  
 29 U.S.C. § 153(b) ..... 6, 7, 8, 9, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43  
 29 U.S.C. § 153(d) ..... 16  
 29 U.S.C. § 156..... 1, 18, 43  
 29 U.S.C. § 157..... 1  
 29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)..... 3  
 29 U.S.C. § 159..... 1  
 29 U.S.C. § 159(b) ..... 11, 42  
 29 U.S.C. § 159(c) ..... 1  
 29 U.S.C. § 159(c)(1)..... 1, 2, 17  
 29 U.S.C. § 159(c)(1)(B) ..... 11  
 29 U.S.C. § 159(c)(4)..... 1, 2  
 29 U.S.C. § 160..... 1, 37  
 29 U.S.C. § 160(e) ..... 3  
 Government Performance and Results Modernization Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-352, 124 Stat. 3866 (codified as amended in scattered sections of 5 U.S.C. and 31 U.S.C.) ..... 19

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 1  
 Local Civ. R. 7(a)..... 1  
 Local Civ. R. 7(h) ..... 1

**Regulations**

11 Fed. Reg. 177A-602.....	34
29 C.F.R. § 101.21(d) (1962).....	30
29 C.F.R. § 102.62(d) (2019).....	3, 37
29 C.F.R. § 102.63(b)(1) (2019).....	2
29 C.F.R. § 102.64(a) (2019).....	7, 27
29 C.F.R. § 102.67 (2014).....	32
29 C.F.R. § 102.67 (2019).....	3
29 C.F.R. § 102.67(b) (2019).....	7, 30
29 C.F.R. § 102.69 (2019).....	3, 11
29 C.F.R. § 102.69(a) (2019).....	44
29 C.F.R. § 102.69(b) (2019).....	3
29 C.F.R. § 102.69(b)(2) (2019).....	8
29 C.F.R. § 102.69(c)(1)(i) (2019).....	3
79 Fed. Reg. at 74,310.....	18
79 Fed. Reg. at 74,311.....	2, 10
79 Fed. Reg. at 74,314.....	18
79 Fed. Reg. at 74,315.....	21
79 Fed. Reg. at 74,353.....	37
79 Fed. Reg. at 74,386.....	27
79 Fed. Reg. at 74,409.....	9
82 Fed. Reg. at 58,784.....	24
84 Fed. Reg. at 69,524.....	2, 4, 5, 18
84 Fed. Reg. at 69,526.....	32, 33, 39
84 Fed. Reg. at 69,527.....	5, 18, 21
84 Fed. Reg. at 69,528.....	2, 4, 5, 21, 23, 24
84 Fed. Reg. at 69,529.....	21, 22, 28, 29
84 Fed. Reg. at 69,530.....	18, 21, 23, 29
84 Fed. Reg. at 69,531.....	37
84 Fed. Reg. at 69,532.....	23, 37, 38
84 Fed. Reg. at 69,533.....	24, 44
84 Fed. Reg. at 69,534.....	21
84 Fed. Reg. at 69,535.....	24
84 Fed. Reg. at 69,536.....	24
84 Fed. Reg. at 69,538.....	26
84 Fed. Reg. at 69,539.....	26, 27
84 Fed. Reg. at 69,540.....	27, 34
84 Fed. Reg. at 69,541.....	28
84 Fed. Reg. at 69,544.....	30
84 Fed. Reg. at 69,545.....	30
84 Fed. Reg. at 69,546.....	31
84 Fed. Reg. at 69,547.....	9, 32
84 Fed. Reg. at 69,549.....	31

84 Fed. Reg. at 69,551 ..... 8, 34, 35  
 84 Fed. Reg. at 69,552 ..... 34, 35, 36  
 84 Fed. Reg. at 69,553 ..... 34, 35, 36  
 84 Fed. Reg. at 69,555 ..... 16, 31, 33, 41  
 84 Fed. Reg. at 69,556 ..... 21  
 84 Fed. Reg. at 69,559 ..... 30  
 84 Fed. Reg. at 69,586 ..... 31  
 84 Fed. Reg. at 69,588 ..... 7  
 85 Fed. Reg. at 17,500 ..... 4  
 Amended 29 C.F.R. § 102.62(d)..... 23, 44  
 Amended 29 C.F.R. § 102.63(a)(1) ..... 23, 44  
 Amended 29 C.F.R. § 102.63(b)..... 44  
 Amended 29 C.F.R. § 102.63(b)(1)(ii) ..... 23  
 Amended 29 C.F.R. § 102.63(b)(2)(iii) ..... 23  
 Amended 29 C.F.R. § 102.63(b)(3)(ii) ..... 23  
 Amended 29 C.F.R. § 102.64(a)..... 7, 10, 11, 23, 28, 44  
 Amended 29 C.F.R. § 102.66(h)..... 13  
 Amended 29 C.F.R. § 102.67(b)..... 7, 12, 30, 44  
 Amended 29 C.F.R. § 102.67(c)..... 9, 31, 32, 45  
 Amended 29 C.F.R. § 102.67(l)..... 7, 14, 23, 44  
 Amended 29 C.F.R. § 102.69 ..... 8  
 Amended 29 C.F.R. § 102.69(a)(5) ..... 8, 14, 34, 35, 44  
 Amended 29 C.F.R. § 102.69(b)..... 15, 45  
 Amended 29 C.F.R. § 102.69(c)..... 15

**Other Authorities**

HOW TO TAKE A CASE BEFORE THE NLRB (Brent Garren, et al., eds., 9th ed. 2016)..... 2, 3  
 JEFFREY S. LUBBERS, A GUIDE TO FEDERAL AGENCY RULEMAKING (6th ed. 2018) ..... 24  
 NFL, *Top 50 Sound FX | #23: Herm Edwards: You Play to Win the Game!*, YOUTUBE (Nov. 13, 2015) (last visited April 11, 2020) ..... 11  
 OMB Circular A-11 Part 6, Section 200.10 (last visited April 13, 2020) ..... 19  
 S. Rep. No. 573, Committee on Education and Labor, 74th Cong., 1st Sess. .... 11
